retired judge otherwise appointed in accordance with clauses 15.3 and 15.5. 

15.10 In the event that a party to the dispute is granted leave to appeal the decision of the arbitrator 

such party shall furnish security for the costs of the appeal in an amount of R150 000 (one hundred 

and fifty thousand Rand) within 10 (ten) days from the date on which leave to appeal is granted. 

Should the relevant party fail to furnish security to this effect the leave to appeal shall lapse and 

the prospective appellant will no longer be entitled to proceed with an appeal and the arbitrator's